beginnings after June 15, 2021. Statement No. 87 establishes a single model for lease
accounting based on the foundational principle that leases are financings of the right to use
an underlying asset. Under this statement, a lessee is required to recognize a lease liability
and an intangible right of use asset. A lessor is required to recognize a lease receivable,
and a deferred inflow of resources for all leases with lease terms greater than 12 months.
The adoption of this statement resulted in the recognition of lease related assets, liabilities,
and deferred inflows of resources. Notes 6 and 7 provide details on the balances reported.
The financial statements for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021 were restated as
summarized below. There was no impact to previously reported beginning net position at
June 30, 2020.

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and
Changes in Net Position 2021

Income, as previously reported 4,780,398$

Implementation of GASB 87
Operating Revenues 4,055
Operating Expenses 2,359
Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) 7,137

Income, as restated 4,793,949$

Balance as
Previously GASB 87 Balance as

Balance Sheet at June 30, 2021 Reported Changes Restated
Total Current Assets 120,977,911$  80,729$   121,058,640$
Total Noncurrent Assets 143,497,564   2,271,846   145,769,410
Deferred Outflows of Resources 43,198,843   -   43,198,843

Total Assets and Deferred
  Outflows of Resources 307,674,318$  2,352,575$   310,026,893$

Total Current Liabilities 33,612,621$   89,464$   33,702,085$
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 294,169,638   576,256   294,745,894
Deferred Inflows of Resources 66,374,592   1,673,304   68,047,896
Net Position (86,482,533)   13,551   (86,468,982)

Total Liabilities, Deferred
  Inflows of Resources and
  Net Position (Deficit) 307,674,318$  2,352,575$   310,026,893$

SLIPPERY ROCK UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
OF THE STATE SYSTEM OF HIGHER EDUCATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

(35)

NOTE 2 CONDENSED COMPONENT UNITS INFORMATION

The following represents combining condensed statement of financial position information
for the component units as of June 30, 2022:

 Association  Foundation  Housing  Total
Capital Assets, Net 4,218,041$   2,422,121$   83,668,787$   90,308,949$
Other Assets 14,632,788   44,090,610   13,879,785   72,603,183

Total Assets 18,850,829$   46,512,731$   97,548,572$   162,912,132$

Due to University 25,972$   129,365$   459,282$   614,619$
Long-Term Debt -   -   100,972,229   100,972,229
Other Liabilities 937,013   285,641   3,026,445   4,249,099

Total Liabilities 962,985$   415,006$   104,457,956$   105,835,947$

Net Assets:
Without Donor Restrictions 17,887,844$   6,728,232$   (6,909,384)$   17,706,692$
With Donor Restrictions -   39,369,493   -   39,369,493

Total Net Assets 17,887,844$   46,097,725$   (6,909,384)$   57,076,185$

The following represents combining condensed statement of financial position information
for the component units as of June 30, 2021:

 Association  Foundation  Housing  Total
Capital Assets, Net 4,259,375$   2,430,621$   87,636,136$   94,326,132$
Other Assets 14,385,526   47,562,670   7,899,965   69,848,161

Total Assets 18,644,901$   49,993,291$   95,536,101$   164,174,293$

Due to University 510$   13,416$   1,583,702$   1,597,628$
Long-Term Debt 97,325   -   101,462,700   101,560,025
Other Liabilities 800,420   352,830   143,742   1,296,992

Total Liabilities 898,255$   366,246$   103,190,144$   104,454,645$

Net Assets:
Without Donor Restrictions 17,746,646$   6,830,142$   (7,654,043)$   16,922,745$
With Donor Restrictions -   42,796,903   -   42,796,903

Total Net Assets 17,746,646$   49,627,045$   (7,654,043)$   59,719,648$

SLIPPERY ROCK UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
OF THE STATE SYSTEM OF HIGHER EDUCATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

(36)

NOTE 2 CONDENSED COMPONENT UNITS INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

The following represents combining statement of activities for the component units for the
year ended June 30, 2022:

 Association  Foundation  Housing  Total
Changes in Net Assets without
  Donor Restrictions

Revenues and Other Additions:
Contributions -$   127,814$   -$   127,814$
Sales and Service 3,197,116   616,778   -   3,813,894
Student Activity Fees 2,390,367   -   -   2,390,367
Grants and Contracts 581,755   338,820   -   920,575
Rental Income -   63,996   13,145,649   13,209,645
Investment Income 29,205   8,524   16,470   54,199
Other Revenues and Gains 2,517   299,478   -   301,995
Net Assets Released from Restriction -   3,637,979   -   3,637,979

Total Revenues and Other Additions 6,200,960   5,093,389   13,162,119   24,456,468

Expenses and Other Deductions:
Program Services:

Scholarships and Grants 306,250   2,930,804   -   3,237,054
Student Activities 2,162,490   -   -   2,162,490
University Stores 2,861,289   -   -   2,861,289
Housing -   -   12,334,934   12,334,934
Other Programs 374,664   1,055,634   -   1,430,298

Management and General 355,069   661,516   72,526   1,089,111
Fundraising -   253,258   -   253,258
Other Expenses and Losses -   294,087   10,000   304,087

Total Expenses and Other Deductions 6,059,762   5,195,299   12,417,460   23,672,521

Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets
  Without Donor Restrictions 141,198   (101,910)   744,659   783,947

Changes in Net Assets
  With Donor Restrictions

Contributions -   2,595,995   -   2,595,995
Investment Income -   (2,445,926)   -   (2,445,926)
Other Revenue and Gains -   60,500   -   60,500
Net Assets Released from Restrictions -   (3,637,979)   -   (3,637,979)

Increase in Net Assets
  With Donor Restrictions -   (3,427,410)   -   (3,427,410)

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 141,198   (3,529,320)   744,659   (2,643,463)

Net Assets - Beginning of Year 17,746,646   49,627,045   (7,654,043)   59,719,648

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR 17,887,844$   46,097,725$   (6,909,384)$   57,076,185$

SLIPPERY ROCK UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
OF THE STATE SYSTEM OF HIGHER EDUCATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

(37)

NOTE 2 CONDENSED COMPONENT UNITS INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

The following represents combining statement of activities for the component units for the
year ended June 30, 2021:

 Association  Foundation  Housing  Total
Changes in Net Assets Without
  Donor Restrictions

Revenues and Other Additions:
Contributions -$   64,592$   -$   64,592$
Sales and Service 2,506,828   212,895   -   2,719,723
Student Activity Fees 1,264,826   -   -   1,264,826
Grants and Contracts 550,016   1,014,200   -   1,564,216
Rental Income -   63,374   4,369,246   4,432,620
Investment Income 34,568   3,511   55,075   93,154
Other Revenues and Gains 13,176   95,023   -   108,199
Net Assets Released from Restriction -   2,847,420   -   2,847,420

Total Revenues and Other Additions 4,369,414   4,301,015   4,424,321   13,094,750

Expenses and Other Deductions:
Program Services:

Scholarships and Grants 316,260   2,900,183   -   3,216,443
Student Activities 1,112,335   -   -   1,112,335
University Store 2,487,239   -   -   2,487,239
Housing -   -   11,518,655   11,518,655
Other Programs 355,314   693,428   -   1,048,742

Management and General 333,619   560,028   87,135   980,782
Fundraising -   265,710   -   265,710
Other Expenses and Losses -   46,883   -   46,883

Total Expenses and Other Deductions 4,604,767   4,466,232   11,605,790   20,676,789

Increase in Net Assets
  Without Donor Restrictions (235,353)   (165,217)   (7,181,469)   (7,582,039)

Changes in Net Assets
  With Donor Restrictions

Contributions -   2,722,185   -   2,722,185
Investment Income -   9,777,683   -   9,777,683
Other Revenue and Gains -   34,655   -   34,655
Net Assets Released from Restrictions -   (2,847,420)   -   (2,847,420)

Increase in Net Assets
  With Donor Restrictions -   9,687,103   -   9,687,103

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS (235,353)   9,521,886   (7,181,469)   2,105,064

Net Assets - Beginning of Year 17,981,999   40,105,159   (472,574)   58,664,719

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR 17,746,646$   49,627,045$   (7,654,043)$   59,719,648$

SLIPPERY ROCK UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
OF THE STATE SYSTEM OF HIGHER EDUCATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

(38)

NOTE 3 DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS

The University predominantly maintains its cash balances on deposit with the State System.
The State System maintains these and other State System funds on a pooled basis.
Although the State System pools its funds in a manner similar to an internal investment pool,
individual State System entities do not hold title to any assets in the fund. The State System
as a whole owns title to all assets. The University does not participate in the unrealized